

No. 15-3569

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

LISA ALLEN and MISTY DALTON
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GREATBANC TRUST COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

Brief of the Amicus Curiae, Thomas E. Perez,
Secretary of Labor, United States Department of Labor,
in Support of Appellants Requesting Reversal

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security Division

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING <u>DUDENHOEFFER'S "SPECIAL-CIRCUMSTANCES"</u> REQUIREMENT TO CLAIMS INVOLVING THE PURCHASE OF NON-PUBLICLY TRADED STOCK.....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REQUIRING PLAINTIFFS TO PLEAD FACTS NEGATING AN EXEMPTION ON WHICH DEFENDANT HAS THE BURDEN OF PROOF IN ORDER TO SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS ON THEIR PROHIBITED TRANSACTION CLAIM.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 11, 12
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 11, 24
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	19, 21, 22
<u>Crawford-El v. Britton</u> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	24
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	14
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	17, 18 n.3
<u>Elmore v. Cone Mills Corp.</u> , 23 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1994)	18 n.3
<u>Eyler v. C.I.R.</u> , 88 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<u>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2459 (2014)	1 & passim
<u>Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</u> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014)	18, 22, 23
<u>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2398 (2014)	13, 13 n.2
<u>Harris Trust & Sav. Bk. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	16

Federal Cases-(continued):

Heller Fin., Inc. v. Midwhey Powder Co.,
883 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1989)19

Howard v. Shay,
100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir.1996), cert. denied.,
520 U.S. 1237 (1997) 14, 18 n.3

In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.,
662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) (all abrogated by Dudenhoeffler),
134 S.Ct. 245910

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007) 20, 21

Keach v. U.S. Trust Co.,
419 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2005) 14, 15, 18

Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.,
526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)10

Kross v. W. Elec. Co.,
701 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1983)21

Kuper v. Iovenko,
66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir.1995)10

Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987) 18 n.3

Matter of Excello Press, Inc.,
967 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir.1992)23

Moench v. Robertson,
62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)10

Mosely v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chicago,
434 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2006)19

Federal Cases-(continued):

Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.,
623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)10

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons, (en banc)
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)2

Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Ralston Purina Co.,
346 U.S. 119 (1953)22

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)2, 3

Summers v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.,
463 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006)12

Tregenza v. Great Am. Commc'ns Co.,
12 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1993) 19, 20

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001.....1

Section 3(14)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(A)17

Section 3(14)(H), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(H)17

Section 3(18), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(18) 3 n.1, 17

Section 3(18)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(18)(B)15

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....3, 9

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)..... 16, 17, 18, 20

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)4

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)3

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....3

Section 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....11

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 2 & passim

Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)..... 1 & passim

Section 406(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1) 5, 19

Section 406(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A)3

Section 406(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2).....5

Section 406(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3)..... 5, 18 n.3

Section 406(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C).....19

Section 407(d)(6)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6)(A).....11

Section 408, 29 U.S.C. § 1108..... 9 & passim

Section 408(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2).....19

Section 408(b)(19), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(19)..... 22, 23

Section 408(b)(19)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(19)(D).....23

Section 408(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)..... 2 & passim

Section 408(e)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)(1)(A)7

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a).....24

Miscellaneous-(continued):

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	7, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	5, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e).....	24
Burton G. Malkiel, " <u>Reflections on the Efficient Market Hypothesis: 30 Years Later</u> ", 40 Fin. Rev. 1 (2005).....	12
